

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15875/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 10/03/2011 in WP No.6833/2010
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAYATRI DLF CONSORTIUM & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH S.L.P. (C) No.15738 of 2011
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
S.L.P. (C) No.15787 of 2011
(With prayer for interim relief)
S.L.P. (C) No.15689 of 2011
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 07/07/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Banerji, A.S.G.
 Mr. T.S. Sidhu, Adv.
 Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Padma Priya, Adv.
 Mr. S.A. Haseeb, Adv.
 for M/S. M.V. Kini & Associates

For Respondent(s) Mr. Atul Nanda, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Rameeza Hakeem, Adv.
 for Law Associates & Co.

 Mr. M.Y. Deshmukh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P. (C) No.15875 of 2011

Issue notice confined to the question relating to the competence of the petitioner to forfeit 5 per cent of the bid security deposit in a case where the bid is non responsive.

In the meantime, Bank Guarantee for the said amount shall be provided and kept alive till the disposal of this matter and there will be stay of payment of cost.

S.L.P. (C) No.15738 of 2011

Issue notice confined to the question relating to competence of the petitioner to forfeit 5 per cent of the bid security deposit in a case where the bid is non responsive.

In the meantime, there will be stay of payment of cost.

S.L.P. (C) No.15787 of 2011

Issue notice confined to the question relating to competence of the petitioner to forfeit 5 per cent of the

bid security deposit in a case where the bid is non responsive.

Since the sole respondent is represented on caveat, service of notice is dispensed with in this matter. The respondent will be entitled to file counter affidavit to the special leave petition within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within four weeks thereafter.

In the meantime, there will be stay of payment of cost as also the operation of the impugned judgment.

S.L.P. (C) No.15689 of 2011

Issue notice confined to the question relating to competence of the petitioner to forfeit 5 per cent of the bid security deposit in a case where the bid is non responsive.

Since the sole respondent is represented on caveat, service of notice is dispensed with in this matter. The respondent will be entitled to file counter affidavit to the special leave petition within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within four weeks thereafter.

In the meantime, Bank Guarantee for the said amount shall be provided and kept alive till the disposal of this matter and there will be stay of payment of cost.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar